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Michael Freund SBN 99687 ENDORSED

| FILED

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297

Michael Freund & Associates ALAMEDA COUNTY
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 MAR 9 6 2014
Berkeley, CA 94704 ' '

Telephone: (510) 540-1992 CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

Facsimile: (510) 540-5543 B arbyinen T AMORPOPUY

Attorneys for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, CASE NO. RG13684589
a California non-profit corporation
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
Plaintiff, INJUNCTIVE

- AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
Vs, CIVIL PENALTIES

USP LABS, LLC and DOES 1-100 '

[Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
Defendants. Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 et seq.]

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center hereby alleges:
|
INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiff Environmental Research Center (hereinafter “Plaintiff” or “ERC”) brings this
action as a private attorney general enforcer and in the public inferest pursuant to Health & Safety
Cede section 25249.7, subdivision (d). This complaint seeks injunctive and declal*afory relief and
civil penalties to remedy Defendant USP Labs, LLC and Does 1-100 (hereinafter "USP Labs")
failure to warn consumers that they have been exposed to lead ‘and arsenic from several of USH
Labs’ nutritional health products. Lead and arsenic are chemicals known to the State of California
to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm, Based on the Safe Drinking Water and
Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 et -seq.) also known a§
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“Proposition 65,” businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable
warning” prior to exposing persons to these chemicals. |
1]
PARTIES
2. Plaintiff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,
helping safeguard the public from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraging

corporate responsibility.

3. Defendant USP Labs is a business that manufactures, distxibutes and/or sells nutritional |
health products that have exposed users to lead and arsenic in the State of California within the
relevant statute of limitations period (referred to hereinafier as “Covered Products”). The Covered
Products that have exposed users to lead are USP Labs PowerFULL, USP Labs Recreate Clinical
Strength Fat Loss - Trial Pack, USP Labs PRIME The Ultimate Muscle Pill, USP Labs - Super
Cissus RX, USP Labs LLC Pink Magic 180 Capsules, USP Labs LLC OxyElite Protein Powder
Milk Chocolate, and USPlabs LLC OxyElit.e Protein Powder Vanilla Ice Cream. The Covered
Product that has exposed users to arsenic is USP Labs PRIME The Ultimate Muscle Pill. USP Labg
is a company subject to Proposition 65 as it employs ten ot more persons.

4. Defendants Does 1-100, are named herein under fictitious names, as their true names and
capacities are unknown to ERC. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of
said Does is responsible, in some actionable manner, for theé events and happenings hereinafter
referred to, either through said Defendant’s conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servants or
employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When
said true names and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave o ameﬂd this complaint
to set forth the same.

I
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI, Section 14

because this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.
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- 6. The Complaint is based on allegations contained in Notices _of Violation datecq
September 4, 2010, October 8, 2010, November 23, 2010, Jaﬂuary 14, 2011, and January 10,
2014 served on the California Attorney General, other public enforcers and USP Labs. True and
correct copies of these Notices of Violation are attached as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have
passed since the Notices of Violation ﬁrere mailed and no public enforcement entity has filed 4
complaint in this case. |
7. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have arisen in
the County of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occurred. Furthermore, this Court
is the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code section
25249.7. |
1AY
' STATUTORY BACKGROUND

- A. Proposition 65
8. The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute

passed as “Proposition 65” by an overwhelming majority vote of the people in November of 1986.
9. The warning requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code section
25249.6, which provides:

No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose
any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual, except
as provided in Section 25249.10. '

10. Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 define expose as “to cause to ingest)
inhale, contact via body surfaces or otherwise come into contact with a listed chemical.” An
individual may come into contact with a listed chemical through water, air, food, consumer products
and any other environmental exposure as well as occupational exposures.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27/
§ 25102, subd. (i).)

11. In this case, the exposures at issue are caused by consumer products. Implementing
regulations for Proposition 65 define a consumer product exposure as “an exposure which results
from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of
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a consumer good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” (Cal Codq
Regs., tit. 27, § 25602, subd. (b).)

12. Whenever a clear and reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6, the “method employed.to transmit the waming must be reasonably calculated
considering the alternative methods available under the circumstances, to make the warning
message avaﬂable prior to exposure.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25601.) The warning requirement
may be satisfied by a warning that appears on a product’s label or other labeling, she]f labeling|
signs, a system of signs, public advertising tdentifying the system and toll-free information services
or any other system that provides clear and reasonable wamings. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, §

25603.1, subd. (@)-(d).)

13. Proposition 65 establishes a procedure by which the State is to develop a list of
chemicals “known to the State. to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity.” (Health & Safety Code,
§ '25249.8.) There is no duty to provide a clear and reasonable warning until 12-months after the
chemical was published on the State list. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.10, subd. (b).) Lead
was listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental toxicity in the
fetus and male and female reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listéd as 4
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992. Arsenic (inorganic
oxides) was listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity on
May 1, 1997. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 27001.)

14. The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity is 0.5 ﬁﬁcrqgrams per day. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 27, § 25805.) The No
Significant Risk Level for lead as a carcinogeh is 15 micrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., fit.
27, § 25705.) '

15. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides
notice sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials,
The failure of law enforcement officials to file a timely complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed

pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions (c) and (d).
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16. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or tﬁreatening to violate” Proposition
65 may be enjoined in any court of competent juriédictidn. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7,
subd, (a).) To “threaten to violate” means “to create a condition in which there is a substantial
probability that a violation will occur.” (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.11, subd. (e).)

Furthermore, violators are subject to a civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violation,

(Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd. (b)(1).

v
STATEMENT OF FACTS
1'7. USP Labs has manufactured, distributed and/or sold the Covered Products con’taim’ng
lead and arsenic in the State of California. Consumers have been ingesting these products for
many years, without any knowledge of their exposure to lead and arsenic, both very dangerous
chemicals. |
~ 18. For many years, USP Labs has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons
to lead and arsenic, without providing a Proposition 65 warning. Prior to ERC’s Notice of
Violation, USP Labs failed to provide a warning on the label of the Covered Products. USP Labs
website does not contain any warning regarding lead or arsenic contained in the Covered Products]
USP Labs has at all times relevant hereto been aware that the Covered Products contained lead and
arsenic and that persons using these products have been exposed to the chemicals, USP Labs hag
been aware of the lead and arsenic in the Covered Products and has failed to disclose the presence
of these chemicals to the public, who undoubtedly believed they have been ingesting totally healthy
and pure products.
19. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Notice of Violation, USP Labs failed to provide
consumers of the Covered Products with a clear and reasonable warning that they have been)
exposed to chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other

reproductive harm.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failure to Provide Clean
and Reasonable Warning under Proposition 65) '

20. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-19, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by this
reference,
21. By committing the acts alleged above, USP Labs has, in the course of doing business; |
knowingly and intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead and arsenic, chemicals
known to the State of California to caﬁse cancer, .bir[h defects and other reproductive harm without
first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safety)
Code section 25249.6. -
22. Said violations render USP Labs liable for civil penalties up to $2,500 per day, for

each violation.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Declaratory Relief)

23. ERC refers to paragraphs 1-22, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by thig

reference.

_ 24. There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties,
within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, between ERC and USP Labs
concerning whether USP Labs has exposed individuals to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and
reasonable warning.

Vi
PRAYER
WHEREFORE ERC prays for relief as follows:
1. On the First Cause of Action, for civil penalties for each and every violation according ta
proof;
2. On the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7)
subdtvision (a), for such temporary restrainilng orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive 6rders,
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or other orders, prohibiting USP Labs from exposing persons to lead and arsenic without providing
clear and reasonable warning; _ )

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code o'f Civil
Procedure section 1060 declaring that USP Labs has exposed individuals to chemicals known to the
State of California to cause, birth defects and other reproductive harm without providing clear and
reasonable warning; and

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys' fees pursuant to section 1021.5 of the
Code of Civil Procedure or the substantial benefit theory;

5. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: March 24, 2014

/
7/

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

September 4, 2010
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL Vid PRIORITY MAIL
Current CEO or President . District Attorneys of All California Counties
USP Labs, LLC - and Select City Attorneys
2221 Manana Dr Ste 120 - (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Dallas, TX - 75220

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550

Oaktand, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq.

Prear Addressees:

‘I'represent the Environmental Rescarch Center ("ERC”) in connection with this Notice of Violations of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq, and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The names of the companics covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the
Viclators™) are:

USP Labs, LLC

The producis that are the subject of this notice and the chemicals in those products identified as
exceeding allowable levels are:

USP Labs PowerFULL - Lead



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
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USP Labs Recreate Clinical Strength Fat Loss - Trial Pack -Lead
USP Labs PRIME The Ultimate Muscle Pill - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lcad as chemical known to cause cancer

This letter s a notice to each of the Violators and the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition
65 violations concerning the listed products. This notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving the
Violators currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continue to investigate other
products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment, is enclosed with the copy of this {efter to each of the Violators.

Each of the Violators has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have
cxposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. The primary
route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhaiation
and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to
the identified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label. Each of
the Violators violated Proposition 65 because they failed to provide an appropriate warning to persons using these
products that they are being exposed to the identified chemicals. '

Pursuant 1o Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days afier
cifective service of this notice unless each of the Violators agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (0
reformulate the listed preducts so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and my client’s objectives in
pursuing this notice, ERC is interested in secking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attomey, Karen A. Evans, 4218 Biona Pl., San Diego,
CA 92116, telephone no.: 619-640-8 100, e-mail: kaevans1{@cox.net.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstali
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
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cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate.of Service
OEHHA Summary (to USP Labs only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USP Labs, LLC.

I, Karen Evans, declare:

1.

Dated: September 4, 2010

This Ceriificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day nétice in which it is al leged the party

identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings. .

lam an attorney for the noticing party.

Ihave consulted with one or more persons with refevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the notice.

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritotious case for the private action: 1 understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintifPs case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alieged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute. :

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
intormation identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the

persons constlted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons. .

Aron & Eprt

Karen A. Evans
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of pejury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
truc and correct;

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of I8 vears of age, and am not a party to the within entitled aclion.
My business address is 306 loy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On September 4, 2010, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” '

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copi: thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it-in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

" Current CEQ or President
USP Labs, LLC
2221 Manana Dr Ste 120
Dallas, TX -~ 75220

On September 4, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE QF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFLTY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Posta] Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail-

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporti ng

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oukland, CA 94612-0550

On September 4, 20 10, 1 served the foliowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service

List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parlies on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 4, 20 t0, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Aitomey, Alpine County
PG, Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

Disirict Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, £202
Jackson, CA 93642

District Aworney, Butte County
25 Coutty Center Drive
Croville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

Disirict Aromey, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 93932

District Atlorney, Contra Cesta Counly
900 Ward Sireat
Martinez, CA 94353

District Attorney, Dal Norte County
450 H Street, Ste, 171
Crescent Ciry, CA 93531

District Ahomey, Bl Domde County
315 Main Street
Macerville, CA 935667

District Atorney, Fresnn County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
FFresno, CA 93721

Distict Auomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Disterct Attomey, Humbelds County
825 5th Street
Cureka, CA 95301

Eristrict Auomney, Imperiai County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centra, CA 92243

District Aweney, Inye County
230 W. Line Sueet
Bishop. CA 23314

Disirict Artorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersiield, CA 9330)

Service List

District Atomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Bowlevard
Hanfurd, CA 93230

District Autarngy, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakepost, CA 95453

District Anomey, Lassen Counly
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012 -

District Attorney, Madera Coauty
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorngy, Maiin County
350t Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attamey, Mendocing County
Post Office Box 1000 '
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
2272 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Atornay, Modac County
204 5 Court Street, Room 202

Alturas, CA 96101-4020

EXisirict Altorney, Mono Couny
Post Office Box 6517
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attarney, Munterey County
230 Church Strect, Bhiz 2
Sakhinas, CaA 93901

Distriet Anomney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Mapa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Mevada County
{10 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95559

District Auomey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Diive West
Sama Ana, Ca 9270
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District Attomey, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Rosevilie, CA 95678

District Atlomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Avoraey, Riverside County
4075 Main Steet, st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 "G Sireet
Sacramento, CA 9581

Distsict Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2° Floor
Haollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenoe
San Bemnardino, CA 924150004 °

Dstrict Altormey, San Bliego County
339 West Braadway, Room 1300
San Dizgo, CA 92101

Bistrict Atloriey, San Francisco County
830 Rryant Streei, Reom 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaguin County
Post Office Rox 990
Stockion, CA 9520]

Disirict Alorney, San T uis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Sweet, Raom 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

- Lustrics Antorney, San Matzo Counry

460 County Ctr.. 3" Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Atiorney, Santa Barbara County
11035 Santa Basbara Sireel
Santa Barbara, CA 93181

Mistrict Attarmey, Santa Clara County
1 West Hedding Straat
Sun Jose, CA 95110

District Awomey, Santu Cruz County
701 Ocean Siweer, Room 200
Santa Cruz, A 95060

Distict Attormey, Shasta County
1325 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001 -1632

District Auemey, Sierca County
PO Bax 457 .
Duwanicviile, CA 95936

afety Code §25249.5 ez seq.

Disurict Attomney, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96697

District Attomey, Solano Cowity
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Distnict Atomey, Sonoma Coungy
600 Administmtion rive, Room 212
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Atterney, Stanislaus Caunty
832 12 Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attomey, Sugter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomney, Tehama County
Past Olfice Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, Ca 95093

District Atlorney, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

Diswrict Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washineton Sircet
Sonota, CA 93370

Dismict Attorney, Ventura Ceunty
800 South Victoria Avenue
¥entura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Yolo County
301 27 Steet
Weodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 9390}

Los Angeles City Attainey's Oifice
City Hall East

200 M. Main Street, Rm 300

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Atomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
Ciiy Hall, Room 234

| Drive Carlton B Gondlert Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Atierney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Joze, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5684 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
619.309.4194

October 8, 2010
VIA CERTIFIED MAJL VIA PRIORITY MAIL
Current President or CEQ District Attorneys of All California Countjes
USP Labs LLC and Select City Atiorneys
2221 Manana Dr Ste 120 (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Dallas, TX - 75220

Oftfice of the California Aftorney Gencral
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1315 Clay Strect, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550 '

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 o7 seq.

Dear Addressees:

Fam the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™) in connection with this )
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 5 ¢ seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public from heaith hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardouys and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate

responsibility.
The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 js:

USP Labs LLC

The product that is the subject of this Notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding
allowable levels is:
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USP Labs - Super Cissus RX — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive foxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of C

alifornia
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

roposition
63 violations conceming the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving USP
Labs LLC currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continye to invest
products that may reveal further violations. A Summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the Office of

Eavironmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company
tetter,

igate other

with a copy of this

USP Labs LLC has many factured, marketed, disiri buted, and/or sold the listed products, which have
exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals, The

~ primary route of exposure to these chemicals has beey through ingestion, but may have also occurred through

inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warming be provided prior

1o exposure to the jdentified chemicals. The method of warning should be a warning that appears on the -

product’s label. USP Labs LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an

appropriate warning 1o persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical,

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless USP Labs LLC agrees in an enforceable written instrument to: (1)
reformulate the tisted products so as to eliminate firrther exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC s objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter, Such resolution wili

avotd both further unwarned consumer €xposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming
litigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ER(s attorney, Michael Freund, address: [915
Addison Street, Berkley, California, 94704-] 101, telephone no.: 5 10-540-1992, e-mail: Freund l@aol.com,

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Rescarch Center
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cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to USP Labs LLC only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Propesition 65 Vielations by USP Labs LI.C

I, Michael Freund, declare:

IR

Q%]

[VE}

L

Dated: Qctober §. 201 0

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party

identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I'am an attorney for the noticing party.

Thave consulted with one OF more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that i the
subject of the Notice.

Based on the information abtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is g reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. | understand
that “reasonable and neritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that al clements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the atleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenges set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7¢(h)(2), ie., (1) the identity of the

persons consulted with and relied op by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studics, or other data reviewced
by those persons. '

. -
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Catifornia that the following is
truc and correct: .

I'am z citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On October 8, 2010, I served the fotlowing documenis:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?”

On the following pasties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed cuvelope, addressed to the parly
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for detivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEQ
USP Labs LLC

2221 Manana Dr Ste [20
Dallas, TX - 75220

On October 8, 2010, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA H EALTI
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thercof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 24612-0550

On October 8, 2010, [ served the fotlowing documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List

attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envefope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service L.ist attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 8, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Gcorgia;

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attomey, Alamedz Connity
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Qakland, CA 94512

Districi Attomey, Alpine County
P.0. Box 248
Markleavilla, CA 96120

District Anomey, Amador Counly
708 Court Skceat, #3202
Jackson, CA 95642

Disirict Attomey, Bute County
25 Counly Center Diive
Orgville, CA 25065

islrict Atomey, Calaveras Caunty
391 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorncy, Colusa County
347 Market Strect
Colusa, CA 95932

Distzict Attorney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Strect
Mantinez, CA 94553

Disirict Attorney, De! Norte County
430 H Sireet, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95533

District Atiwiney, El Dorado Couniy
513 Muin Stregt
Placerville, Ca 935667

Dhstrict Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Stzeet, #3000
Fresno, CA 93721

Disirecy Attomey, Glenn County
Post Otfice Bux 130
Witlows, CA 95988

Dustrict Attorncy, Humbold County
825 5th Street
Eueka, CA 35501

Disirict Attornay, Imperial County
939 West Main Strezt, Ste 102
El Centrn, CA 92243

Uistrict Attoruey, Iayo County
230 W, Line Sireet
Bishop, C4A 93514

Disirict Attorney, Ketn County
1213 Tonitun Avenus
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Serv

ice; List

Disirict Attorney, ings Counly
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attomey, Lake County
235 N. Forbes Streat
Lakepor, CA 93453

District Attomney, Lassen County
220 South .assen Street, $te. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles Coungy
210 Wesl Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Diswrict Attorey, Madera County
20¢ West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Disirice Avtomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room: 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95333

District Atwmey, Mendocing Counly
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Atomey, Merced Counly
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Anorney, Modac Couniy
204 S Couri Street, Koom 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

Dristrict Attorney, Mona County
Post Office Bax 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Auernay, Maniterey County
230 Chuich Sireet, Bldp 2
Salinas, CA 93901

Disirict Attomney, Napa County
931 Parkvay Mali
Napa, CA 94559

District Atorney, Nevada County
110 Lnion Sireet
Nevada Ciry, CaA 95959

Districi Avtorney, Orange County
401 Civic Cenier Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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Disirict Attomey, Macer County
1080 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plunnas County
520 Main Strect, Room 404 '
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney, Riverside County
4075 Man Suect, 15t Flogr
Riveride, CA 92301

District Attorney, Szeramento County
9041 “G™ Strect
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Atomey, San Benilg County
119 Fourth Strect, 2™ Flagg
Lelhster, £A 95023

Disirict Attomey, San Bemarding County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attomey, Sun Diego County
330 West Broadway, Roam 1330
San Diego, CA 92101

Dristrict Attomey, San Francisco County
856 Bryant St:eet, Room 375
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Joaquin Caunty
Post Office Box 990
Stocklon, CA 95701

Dhstrict Atomey, San Lois QObispa County
1050 Monterey Sireer, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Matco County
400 County €ir., 3 Flogr
Redwood Cuy, CA 94063

Dhsteict Attoney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santz Barbara Sirect
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Streay
San Jose, CA 95110

Disiroct Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Deean Street, Raom 200
Santa Cruz. CA 95060

Disinict Anemey, Shawa County
1325 Caurr Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001 - 1632

i hstrict Allomey, Swema County
PO Bov 1537
Downieville, CA 93935

ia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq,

District Attomey, Siskiyon Coumy
Pasi Office Rox 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano Cownty
675 Texas Streat, Sie 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Districl Anomey, Sonoma Conty
600 Administzation Drive, Room 2127
Santa Resa, CA 95403

Dastrice Attomey, Stanislays County
832 12° Steeet, Ste 300
Madesto, CA 95353

Dislrict Attorney, Suser County
4486 Secend Stregt
Yuba City, CA 9599]

District Attorney, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519 .
Red Bhuff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trnity County
Post Office Rox 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, Ca 93291

Disirici Attorney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washingion Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura Coungy
800 South Victoria Avenue
Venturz, CA 93009

District Atemey, Yoty County
301 2™ Streer
Woadland, CA 95695

Diswict Attomey, Yuba Covnty
215 Fifih Strear
Marysviile, CA 9590]

Los Angeles City Attorey's Office
City Hall Fast

200 M. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Dicgo, CA 9210}

San Francisco Ciry Altomey's Offige
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlion B Goodley Place
San Frincisco, CA 94107

San Jose Ciry Alommey's Oftice
200 East Santa Clara Streey
San fose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5534 Missicn Center Road #15%
San Oiego, C4 92103

£15.300.3154

November 23, 2010
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VIA PRIORITY MAIL
Current President or CEO District Attorneys of All California Counties
USP Labs LLC and Select Cily Attorneys
2221 Manana Dr Sic 120 (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Dallas, TX - 75220

Oftice of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq.
Dear Addressees:

1 am the Exccutive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in connection with this Notice of
Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safcguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

USP Labs LLC

The product that is the subject of this Notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding
allowable levels is:

USP Labs PRIME The Ultimate Muscle Pili ~ Arsenic

On May 1, 1997, the State of California officially listed arsenic (inorganic oxides) as a chemical known
to cause reproductive toxicity.



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
November 23, 2010
Page 2 :

This letter is a Noticc lo USP Labs LI.C and the appropriate governmental authorities of the Proposition 65
violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65 involving USP Labs
LLC currently known to ERC from the information now available, ERC may continue to investigate other products
that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 63, prepared by the Office of Environmental licalth
Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of this letter.

USP Labs LLC has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which have exposed
and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The primary route of
exposure 1o these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through inhalation and/or
dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to expasuic to the
identified chemicals. The methed of warning should be a warning that appears on the product’s label. USP Labs
LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate warning (o persons using
these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends 1o file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
atier effective service of this Notice unless USP Labs LLC agrees in an enforccable written instrument to: I
reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penaity. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC ‘s objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid .
both further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming titigation.

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to ERC’s attomey, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison
street, Berkley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, ¢-mail: Freund 1{@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Enviroamental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (fo USP Labs LLC only})
Additional Supporting [nformation for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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November 23, 2010

" Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Re: Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USP Labs LLC

[, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

E\J

I'am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Ihave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who

have revicwed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice, :

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonabie and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in

A

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by those persons.
%z// W

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center

Dated; November 23, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correat:

{ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the witlﬁn entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Ogletharpe, Georgia 30742

On November 23, 2010, [ served the following documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” -

On the tollowing parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
USP Labs L1.C

2221 Manana Dr Ste 120
Dallas, TX - 73220

On November 23, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d)(1)

On the following parties by placing a truc and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney Genceral
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Posi Office Box 70550

Qakland, CA 94612-0550

On November 23, 2010, I served the following dacuments: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the
Service List aftached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 23, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

Chris Heptinstall
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District Anorney, Alameda County
1225 Falion Sieet, Room 900
Qakland, CA 24612

District Attornicy, Alpine County
IO, Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomney, Amador County
708 Count Sircet, #2002
Fackson, CA 95642

District Attorney, Burte County
25 Caunty Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney. Calaveras Couity
391 Maumain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95240

District Attomey, Colusa County
347 Market Sirect
Colusa, CA 93932

{islrict Attorney. Contra Costa County

) Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94333

District Altorney, Del Nerte County
430 11 Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Anorney. El Dorada Counly
315 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Artorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Sweel, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

Distnct Aworney. Glenn Criuniy
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Disticr Atormey, Humboldt County
8235 5th Street
Eureka, CA 93301

District Aitorney. imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste J02
El Centro, A 92243

District Autorney, inya County
230 W Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Atomey, Kemn County
1213 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanfosd. CA 93230

District Attarney, Lake County
253 N. Forbas Street
Lakepan, CA 95153

District Attorney . Lassen County
220 South 1assen Street, Ste, 8
Susanvilie, CA 96130

Dislrict Altorney. I.os Angeles County
210 West Temple Sueet, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dvistrict Atterney, Madera Cuaunty
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Dastriet Attomey, Marin Caunty
3501 Civic Center, Room 136
San Rafael. CA 94903

District Atlomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Dox 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendecine County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced. €A 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 8 Court Streer, Roam 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mong Counly
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Monierey County
230 Church Street, Blda 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Auemey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney. Nevada County
116G Union Street
Nevada Cily, CA 95950

District Atiorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attorey. Placer County
10814 Snsiice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Auamey, Plumnas County
520 dMain Sircer, Room 404
Quincy. CA 93971

District Attorney, Riversids County
4075 Main Street, st Floor
Riverside, CA 92301

Disirict Attorney, Sacramento County
941 G Street
Sacrameno, CA 958

Disirict Atterney, San Benite County
419 Fourth Sireet, 2™ Floor
Hollister. CA 95023

District Attarney. San Bemardino County
316 N, Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 924150004

District Attarney. San Diego County
320 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Dicgo, CA 92101

Dislrict Attorney, San Francisco County
B30 Bryant Siceat, Room 325
San Franesico, CA 94103

District Atiorney. San teaquin County
Post OMice Box 990
Stacklon, CA 9520;

Disirict Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
105C Monteray Strect, Roem 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorpey. San Mateo County
400 Caunty Crr., 3 Floor
Redwood City. CA 94063

District Atiorney. Sani Barbara County
1105 Sama Barbara Streel
Santa Bacbara, CA 93101

Distsict Anorney. Santa Clara Counly
0 Wesi Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz Caunty
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Dhstrict Attormey, Shasta County

1323 Court Streel, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Aitormey, Sierra County
PO Box 437
Downieville, CA 95936

District Atterney, Siskiyou County
Post (Hfice Box 956
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attornzy, Selano Cownty
675 Texas Sirect, Ste 4500
Fairficld, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonnma Cownty
600 Administration Drive, Room 2121
Samta Roza, CA 95403

District Altomey, Stanistaus County
$32 12" Street, St 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attormey, Sulter County
446 Sceond Strect
Yuba City, CA 95991

Dsirict Awtomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 3t9
Red Bluif, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trnity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96003

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 5. Mooney Avenue, Reom 224
Visalia, CA 93201

Pistrict Atterney, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Strecl
Sonora. CA 95370

District Attorney, Venlura Couniy
800 South Viclona Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

Bistrict Attomey, Yala County )
308 2% Streel
Woedland, CA 33693

District Atlorney, Yuba County
215 Fifih Sircet :
Marysville, CA 25901

Laos Angeles City Auamey's Oftice
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 900)2

San Diego City Altorney’'s Olfice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Atiemey's Office
City Hali. Reom 234

1 Dxive Carlton B Goodlent Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attomey's Office
200 East Santa Clara Strect
San Jose, CA 95113



!

Environmental Research Center

5694 Mission Center Road #1995
San Diego, CA 92108 -
619.309.4194

January 14, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL | VIA PRIORITY MAIL

Current President or CEQ District Attorneys of All California Counties
USP Labs LLC and Select City Attorneys

2221 Manana Dr Ste 120 (See Attached Certificate of Service)

Datlas, TX - 75220

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Linforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.0. Box 703550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ef seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™) in connection with this
Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified
at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 er seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the
public trom health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate
responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

USP Labs LLC

The product that is the subject of this Notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding
allowable tevels is:

USP Labs LLC Pink Magic 188 Capsules - Lead
On February 27, 1987, the Siate of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause

developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the Staie of California
officially listed Jead as chemical known to causc cancer.
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This letter is a Notice to USP Labs LLC and the appropriate governinental ay
65 violations concerning the listed products, This Notice covers alj violations of Proposition 65 involving USP
Labs LLC cwrrently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may continye 1o investigate other
products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 03, prepared by the Office of

Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with copy of this
tetter,

thorities of the Proposition

Sincerely,

_ ——
Chiris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmentat Research Center

cc: Karen Lvans

Altachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Smmmary (to USP Labs LLC only) :
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only}
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Envirenmental Research Center’s Notice of Propositioﬁ 65 Violations by USP Labs LLC

1. Michael Freund, declare:

I.

2

Dated: Janvary [4, 2011

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party

identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings. ‘

1am an atlormey for the noticing party.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice, :

Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
posscssion, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that ail elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did

not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consuited with and relied on by the certifter, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed

by thosc persons.

Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE,

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califomia that the
following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
centitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE
SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A
SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,

addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified
Mail:

Cusrent President or CEQ
USP Labs 1.LLC

2221 Manana Dr Ste 120
Dallas, TX - 75220

) On January 14, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252495 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a fruc and correct copy

thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14, 2011, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT or cach of the parties on the
Service Lisi attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each

of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery
by Priority Mail. .

Executed on January 14, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

~ Chris Heptinstali
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Service List

Ensirict Atlomeay, Alamadz County
1233 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

Disinct Attorney, Alpine County
PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

Distict Atloraey, Amador County
708 Count Street, #2002
Jackson, A 95642

District Attomcy, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Orovijle, CA 93965

DHsirict Attorney, Calaveras County
897 Mounain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

Distnat Attomey, Colusa Counly
347 Market Streel
Colusa, CA 95932

Distraet Atarney, Contra Costa Counky
GO0 Ward Stregt
Maninez, CA 94353

District Anomey, Del Norte Coungy
450 H Srtreet, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 9553t

District Auorezy, Bl Darado County
313 NMam Stes
Placervilte, CA 95667

Disirict Attotnzy. Fresno Counry
2226 Tulare $tieet, #1000
Fresno, Ca 93721

Dhstrick Attormey, Glenn County
Post Otfice Box 430
Willows, CA 95938

District Auorsey, Humbold: County
523 sth Stieet
Furcka, T4 935t0

Distict Attomey, Tmperial County
93 West Mun Streer, Sie 102
El Centro, €A 92243

Dustrsct Attarney, Inye Caunty
230 W Ling Street
Bishap, (A 93514_

District Attoreey. Kem Cotmty
1215 Truxmun Avenue
Bakerstiekd, & 93301

District Attomey, Kings County
1408 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Disirict Attomey, Lake County
235 N. Forbes Sireat
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lussen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96330

Dismict Avterney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Streel, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Atlorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenus
Madera, CA 93637

Distict Attomey, Marin County
330} Civic Center, Raom 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Dislrict Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Otifice Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Aitorney, Mendocmo County
Pust Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95452

Dnslrict Attomey, Merced Caunty
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 935340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 5 Court Street, Room 207
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attomey, Menterey County
230 Church Strect, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa Cuounty
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 945350

District Attorney, Nevada Connty
110 Unijon Streel
MNevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
41N Civie Center Drive Wes|
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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Distsict Attamney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Sta 240
Raseville, CA 95678

Bistrict Attorney. Plumas County
520 Main Sucet, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Aflemey, Rivirside Counly
4075 Main Sireet, 15t Figor
Riverside, CA 92501

Distriet Anorney, Sacramento County
901 “G™ Sircet
Sacramento, CA 93581

Disirict Attorney, San Benito County
412 Founh Street, 2™ Fioar
Hollister, CA 95023

District Avomey San Bemardine County
316 N. Moutzin View Avenue
San Bemardino, CA 924150004

Disirict Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Braadway, Reom 1300
San Diega, CA 9210]

District Attorey, San Francisco County
350 Bryam Sueer, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Alorney, San Toaguin County
Post Oflice Box 996
Stockion, CA 93201

Bistrict Atlomey_ San 1uis Obispe County
1050 Manterey Streel. Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Atamey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir, 3 Floop
Redwood v, CA 24063

Pastrict Attomnuy, Santa Barbara County
11835 Santa Barbara Sirept
Santa Barbara, CA 23101

Disirict Attornay, Sania Clara County
70 West Hodding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Streat, Roomn 200
Santa Cruz, €A 93060

District Atorney, Shasa Couney
{325 Count Sweet, Third Fhsor
Redding, CA 96501-1632

Disrict Attorney, Srerra County
PO fox 457
Bownieviife, (A v3935

rmia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq. .

District Atterney, Siskiyou Couidy
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96007

Piswrict Attomney, Solang County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

Iistrict Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 272}
Suaniz Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanstays Couny
832 12* Strcer, Ste 300
Maodesto, CA 95353

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CaA 9599}

Distzicl Atterney, Tehama County
Post Oftice Box 519
Red BIuff, CA 96080

District Atomey, Trnity Caunty
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Autorney, Tulare Counry
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

Districe Attorney, Tuolumpe County
423 N. Washingion Street
Sonara, CA 95379

Disirict Attorey, Ventuga County
400 South Victoda Avenye
Ventuta, CA 93009

District Attoruey, Yolo County
361 2™ Sireet
Woodland, CA 95605

Disuict Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Sireet
Marysvilie, CA 9590)

Los Angeies City Attorney’s Office
City Half East

200 N. Main Street, #un 800

Los Angeles, Ca, 9001 2

San Diego City Altomey’s Oflice
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Deego, CA 9210)

San Francisca City Altorney's Olfice
City Hall, Raom 4

| Drive Carlion B Goodlett Piace
San Francisco, CA 24102

San Jase Oty Altorney’s Office
200 East Sante Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



Michael Freund & Associates
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Rerkcley, CA 94704
Voice: 510.540.1992 « Fax: 550.540.5543
Michael Freund, Esq. OF COUNSEL:
Ryan Hoffinan, Esq. Dentise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq.

January 10, 2014

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alileged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies;

[ represent Environmental Research Center ("‘ERC”), 311 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San Dicgo,
CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a Catifornia non-profit

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(“Proposition 65™), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq., with respeet to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter SeIves as
a notice of these violations 1o the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuent io
Health and Safety Code Section 2524 -7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the public interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. .

identificd below,

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated Proposition 65
(hercinafter the “Violator”) is:

USPLabs, LLC dba USPiabs, LLC

Consunicr Products and Listed Chemieals. The products that are the subject of this notice and the
chemical in those products identified as exceeding allowable levels are: .

USPiabs LLC OxyElite Protein Powder Milk Chocolate — Lead
USPlabs LLC OxyElite Protein Powder Vanilla Ice Cream — Lead
On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California

officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.
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Route of Exposure. The consumer CXposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products, Consequently, the primary route of ex posure to
these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion, but may have also occurred and may continue to

Approximate Time Period of Violations, Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
January 10, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and wil
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or unti these
known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products, Proposition 65
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to eXposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warn; ng that appears on the product tabel. The Violator violated Proposition 65 because it

failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropriate warnings that they are being
exposed to these chemicals. :

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have thesc ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as (o eliminate
[urther exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these producis; and
{2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the
identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation. :

ERC has retained me as legal counset in connection with this malter. Please direct all communications

regarding this Notice of Violation to ny attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

A

Michael Freund

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Suminary (to USPLabs, LLC dba USPlabs, LLC and its Registered Agent for Service of vrocess
onty) :
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (o AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by USPLabs, L1.C
dba USPlabs, L1.C

I, Michael Freund, declare:

[. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the
paily identificd in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249 6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. Faman attorney for the noticing party.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in nmy
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 1 understand that
“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credibie
basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that
the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, inclading the information
identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7()(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
consulled with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons,

Dated: January 10, 2014 Mé

Michael Freund
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, Tam 2 resident or employed in the counly wherc the
mailing occurred, The envelepe or package was placed in the mail at Forz Ogletharpe, Georgia.

On January 10, 2014, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY” on the following parties by placing a true and
carrect copy thercof in a sealed cnvelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it at a 1J.S. Postal Service Office
with the postage futly prepaid for delivery by Certified Majl:

Cuzrent President or CEQ CT Corporation System
USPLabs, LLC dba U3Plabs, LLC (USPLabs, LLC dba USPlabs, L1.C"s Registered
10761 King William Drive Agent for Service of Process)
Dallas, TX 75220 350 North Saint Paul Street
Suite 2900

Dallas, TX 75201

On January 10, 2014, 1 electronically served the following docuisents; NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
ILEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§25249.7(d)(1) on the fotlowing party by upioading a true and correct copy thercof on the Califomia Attorney General’s
websile. which can be accessed at hups://oag.ca.gov{pmp65/add~6(}-day-notice :

Oftice of the California Attorney General
Prop 63 Enforcement Reporting

513 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 94612-0550

On January 18, 2014, [ served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ETSEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attachied hereto
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelape, addressed to cach of the parlies on the Service List attached
hereto. and depositing it at a U.S, Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail.

Executed on January 10, 2014 in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

S o .
*--_-_J';}‘\l.’z"-*\\ (C{.}ﬁlﬁ}t’h -
N

—_
Tiffany Capehart
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Listrict Attomey, Alameda Counry
1225 Fallon Suwet, Suite 990
Qakland. CA 9462

District Attemey, Aipine ¢ ouny
PO, Box 248
Markleeville €A 95130

District Atoney. Amador County
708 Court Street
Kackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Bute County
23 Counly Center Drive, Suite 245
Oroville, CA 95945

Disirict Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Artorney, Colusa Coungy
316 Filth Street Suite 101
Colusa. CA 95932

District Atomey, Comira Cosia County

Q00 Ward Street
Martingz, CA 94553

District Attomey. Del Notie Cuounty
450 M Streat, Room |71
Creseenl City, CA 95531

District Attomey, B Dorudo C otnly
3135 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

Dsirict Attorney, Fresno Coumy
2220 Tulare Swreet, Suite 1000
Fresne, CA 93721

[Hsiricr Attomey, Glenn Coaunty
Pust Oftice Box 430
Willows. CA 95988

Diswrict Attorney, Humbaoldt Coumy
823 3th Sireer 4™ Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

District Altormey. Iperial Couniy
0 West Main Street. Stz 102
Ll Cenuo, CA 92243

District Attomey, Inve Coungy
230'W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Altorney, Kem Counry
215 Tamwn Avene
Bakersfield, CA 93301

istrict Attomey, Rings County
1300 West acev Boulevard
lanford. CA 93230

District Atlorney, Lake Cauny
233 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

Dhstrict Atteruey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Strect, S1e. &
Susanville, CA 96130

ifornia Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢ seq.

Service List

Bistriet Attomey, Log Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite |¥000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemile Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Disirict Attemey, Marin County
3501 Civie Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafzel, CA 949(3

Disteict Attorey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730

Mariposa, CA 95338

Dristrict Attomey, Mendocing County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
530 W. Main $icect
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modog County
204 8 Court Strect, Room 202
Altras, CA 956101-4020

Bisirict Altemey, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Auemey, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Atlomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mali
Napa. CA 94559

Districl Attornzy, Nevada County
110 Union Sireet
Nevada City, CA 95959

Listriet Attamey, Orange County
ACT West Civie Center Drive
Sanla Ana, CA 9270)

District Attorney, Placer County -
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roscviile, CA 05678

District Altomey, Plumas Counmy
320 Main Street, Room 404
Quiney, CA 9597}

District Altorney, Ri\-crsidé Connly
3960 Crange Stres
Riverside, CA 9250

Distwict Attomcy, Sacramnento County
901 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95874

Disirict Atlormey, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Fioor
tHollister, CA 95023

District Altorney, San Bemardino County
216 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 924150004

Disirict Attorney, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suile 1300
San Diego, CA 2101

District Attomzy, San Francisco County
850 Bryam Street, Suite 322
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attorney, San Jeaquin County
222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202
Stackion, CA 95202

District Atorney, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

Listrict Antomey, Sun Mateo County
400 County Cir, 39 Flogr
Redwoad C iy, CA 64063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Rarbara Strect
Santa Barbara, CA 9310}

District Attomay, Sania Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney, Santa Cryz County
701 Ocean Street, Room Y
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1335 West Streat
Redding. CA 95001

District Attoraey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Altornzy, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 985
Yreka, CA 96097

District Atterney, Solano Couwnty
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Faitfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 212J

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attomey, Stanislays County
832 12* Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

Dristrict Altomey, Sutter County
446 Second Sireet
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red BlufT, CA 96080

District Attorney, Trinily County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverviile, CA 96093

District Altorney, Tulare County
248 Mooney Blvd,, Room 274
Visalia, CA 93291

Disirict Atwmey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Sireet
Sonara, CA 95370

District Atlomey, Ventura County
800 South Victori Ave, Suite 314
Ventura, CA 93069 i

District Attorney, Yolo oty
301 2* Sireet
Woadland, CA 95605

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite {572
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
City Hall Fast

200 N Main Street, Suite 800

Los Angeles, CA 90017

San Diega City Atlormey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste {620
San Diego, CA 9210]

San Francisco, City Altorney
City Ifall, Room 234

t Dr Caritan 8 Goodlen PL
San Francisco, CA 94{02

3an Jose City Altomey's Ofice
200 East Santa Clam Street,
16" Flgor

San Jose CA 95113



